CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

WEST NILE VIRUS EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST RESOLUTION #24-008

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan, held in the Township Annex, 7527 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan, on the 19th day of March 2024 at 6:30 p.m.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

The following preamble and resolution were offered by ______and supported by

WHEREAS upon the recommendation of the Oakland County Executive, the Oakland County Board of Commissioners has established a West Nile Virus Fund Program to assist Oakland County cities, villages, and townships in the addressing mosquito control activities; and

WHEREAS Oakland County's West Nile Virus Fund Program authorizes Oakland County cities, villages, and townships to apply for reimbursement of eligible expenses incurred in connection with personal mosquito protection measures/activity, mosquito habitat eradication, mosquito larviciding or focused adult mosquito insecticide spraying in designated community green areas; and

WHEREAS the Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan will be incurring expenses in the summer of 2024 in connection with mosquito control activities believed to be eligible for reimbursement under Oakland County's West Nile Virus Fund Program.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that this board authorizes and directs its Treasurer as agent for the Township of White Lake, in the manner and to the extent provided under Oakland County Board of Commissioner Miscellaneous Resolution, to request reimbursement of eligible mosquito control activity under Oakland County's West Nile Virus Fund Program.

AYE: NAYS: ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

STATE OF MICHIGAN)) ss. COUNTY OF OAKLAND)

> I, the undersigned duly qualified Township Clerk of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan, do certify the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the proceedings taken by the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake at a meeting held on the 19th day of March 2024.

Anthony L. Noble, Clerk Charter Township of White Lake Oakland County, Michigan